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Icono Tipo Significado

ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesión grave o muerte

RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Riesgo de voltaje peligroso

INCENDIO Advertencia; Riesgo de incendio / materiales inflamables

PRECAUCIÓN Riesgo de lesiones o daños materiales

IMPORTANTE / NOTA Uso correcto del sistema

Gracias por elegir este producto.

Este Manual de usuario contiene información de seguridad e instrucciones importantes 
relacionadas con el uso y mantenimiento del aparato.  
Tómese el tiempo que necesite para leer este Manual de usuario antes de usar el aparato 
y guárdelo por si tuviese que consultarlo más adelante.
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1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones antes de

usar el aparato y guarde este manual en un lugar
de fácil acceso para poder consultarlo cuando sea
necesario.

• Este manual ha sido redactado para más de un
modelo. Por lo tanto, puede que su aparato no
tenga algunas de las características descritas en él.
Por este motivo, es importante que preste especial
atención a las figuras que se proporcionan en el
manual.

1.1. Advertencias generales de seguridad
• Este aparato lo pueden usar niños de 8 años en

adelante y personas con capacidades físicas,
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta
de experiencia y conocimiento si han recibido
supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del
aparato y comprenden los peligros asociados. Los
niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Ningún niño
debe realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento de
usuario de este aparato sin supervisión.
ADVERTENCIA: El aparato y sus piezas 

accesibles se calientan durante su uso. Se debe tener 
cuidado a fin de evitar tocar los elementos de 
calentamiento. Mantenga a los niños de menos de 8 
años de edad lejos del aparato salvo que estén 
supervisados en todo momento.

ADVERTENCIA: Dejar cocinando algo con 
grasa o aceite sobre la encimera sin supervisarlo 
puede ser peligroso y producir un incendio. NUNCA 
intente extinguir un fuego de este tipo con agua. 
Apague el aparato y cubra las llamas con una tapa o 
una manta ignífuga.
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PRECAUCIÓN: El proceso de cocción debe ser 
supervisado. Un proceso de cocción a corto plazo 
debe ser supervisado continuamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de incendio: No 
coloque objetos sobre las superficies donde se cocina.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la superficie está rajada, 
apague el aparato para evitar la posibilidad de que se 
produzca una descarga eléctrica.
• En los modelos que incorporan una tapa de

encimera, limpie los alimentos que se hayan
derramado sobre la tapa antes de usarla y deje que
se enfríe la cocina antes de cerrar la tapa.

• No use el aparato con un temporizador externo o un
sistema de control remoto aparte.
ADVERTENCIA: Para 

evitar que el aparato se 
vuelque, deben instalarse 
los soportes estabilizadores. 
(Si desea obtener 
información detallada, consulte la guía del kit 
antivuelco).
• Durante el uso, el aparato se calentará. Se debe

tener cuidado a fin de evitar tocar los elementos de
calentamiento que hay dentro del horno.

• Durante el uso, los tiradores se pueden calentar en
un corto período de tiempo.

• No use productos de limpieza abrasivos agresivos
ni estropajos para limpiar las superficies del horno.
Pueden rayar las superficies, lo que podría hacer
que se resquebrajase el cristal de la puerta o se
dañasen las superficies.

• No utilice productos de limpieza a vapor para limpiar
el aparato.
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ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar la posibilidad de 
descargas eléctricas, asegúrese de que el aparato 
esté apagado antes de cambiar la lámpara.

PRECAUCIÓN: Las piezas accesibles podrían 
estar calientes al cocinar o asar. Mantenga a los niños 
alejados del aparato cuando se esté usando.
• El aparto se ha fabricado de acuerdo con las

normativas y estándares locales e internacionales
pertinentes.

• Los trabajos de mantenimiento y reparación
solo deben llevarlos a cabo técnicos de servicio
autorizados. Es peligroso que un técnico no
autorizado lleve a cabo los trabajos de instalación
y reparación del aparato. No altere ni modifique
en modo alguno las especificaciones del aparato.
El uso de protectores de encimera no adecuados
puede dar lugar a accidentes.

• Antes de conectar el aparato, asegúrese de que
las condiciones de la distribución local (naturaleza
y presión del gas o frecuencia y voltaje de
electricidad) y las especificaciones del aparato sean
compatibles. Las especificaciones de este aparato
se indican en la etiqueta.
PRECAUCIÓN: Este aparato solo ha sido 

diseñado para cocinar alimentos en el interior de una 
vivienda. No se debe usar para ningún otro fin o 
aplicación, como para uso no doméstico, en un 
entorno comercial o para calentar una habitación.
• No utilice los tiradores de la puerta para levantar o

mover el aparato.
• Se han tomado todas las medidas posibles con el

fin de garantizar su seguridad. Puesto que el cristal
se puede romper, debe tenerse cuidado al limpiar
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el aparato para evitar que se raye. Evite golpear el 
cristal con accesorios.

• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no
quede atrapado ni dañado durante la instalación.
Si el cable de alimentación se ha dañado, deberá
cambiarlo el fabricante, su agente de servicio o una
persona cualificada equivalente a fin de evitar que
se produzca un peligro.

• No deje que los niños se cuelguen de la puerta del
horno o se sienten en ella cuando esté abierta.

• Mantenga a los niños y animales alejados de este
electrodoméstico.

1.2. Advertencias para la instalación
• No utilice el aparato antes de que se haya instalado

por completo.
• El aparato debe instalarlo un técnico autorizado.

El fabricante no es responsable de ningún daño que
pueda producirse por una colocación o instalación
incorrecta realizada por una persona no autorizada.

• Al desembalar el aparato, asegúrese de que no
haya resultado dañado durante el transporte. Si
detecta algún tipo de defecto, no use el aparato y
póngase en contacto inmediatamente con un agente
de servicio cualificado. Los materiales empleados
para el embalaje (nailon, grapas, espuma de
estireno, etc.) pueden resultar dañinos para los
niños y se deben recoger y retirar inmediatamente.

• Proteja el aparato de la atmósfera. No lo exponga
al sol, la lluvia, la nieve, el polvo o una humedad
excesiva.

• Los materiales que rodean el aparato (p. ej.,
armarios), deben ser capaces de soportar al menos
una temperatura de 100 °C.
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• El aparato no debe instalarse detrás de una puerta
decorativa para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.

1.3. Durante el uso
• Al usar el horno por primera vez, podría observar un

ligero olor. Este olor es totalmente normal y se debe
a los materiales de aislamiento de los elementos
calentadores. Le recomendamos que antes de usar
el horno por primera vez, lo deje vacío y lo ponga
a trabajar a la temperatura máxima durante 45
minutos. Asegúrese de que el entorno en el que se
haya instalado el producto esté bien ventilado.

• Tenga cuidado al abrir la puerta del horno cuando
esté cocinando o tras haber terminado de cocinar. El
valor caliente del horno puede producir quemaduras.

• No coloque materiales inflamables o combustibles
dentro ni cerca del aparato cuando este esté
funcionando.

• Use siempre guantes para horno para retirar
la comida del horno y para volver a introducir
alimentos en él.

No deje desatendida la cocina al cocinar con 
aceites sólidos o líquidos. Pueden prenderse bajo 
condiciones extremas de calentamiento. Nunca vierta 
agua sobre llamas producidas por aceite. En su lugar, 
apague la cocina y cubra el recipiente con su tapa o 
una manta ignífuga.
• Coloque siempre los recipientes sobre el centro de

la zona de cocción y coloque los mangos en una
posición segura para que no se puedan golpear.

• Si no se va a usar el producto durante un largo
período de tiempo, apague el interruptor de mando
principal. Si no se está usando aparatos de gas,
cierre la válvula de gas.
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• Asegúrese de que los mandos de control del
aparato estén siempre en la posición “0” (parada)
cuando no se esté utilizando el aparato.

• Al extraer las bandejas, estas se inclinan- Tenga
cuidado para que no se le derrame ni se le caiga la
comida caliente al sacarla del horno.

• No coloque nada sobre la puerta del horno cuando
esté abierta. Esto podría desequilibrar el horno o
dañar la puerta.

• No coloque objetos pesados o inflamables (p. ej.,
nailon, bolsas de plástico, papel, trapo, etc.) dentro
del cajón. Esto incluye los utensilios de cocina con
accesorios de plástico (p. ej., mangos).
PRECAUCIÓN: La superficie interior del 

compartimento de almacenamiento podría calentarse 
al usar el aparato. Evite tocar la superficie interior.
• No cuelgue toallas, trapos ni ropa en el aparato o en

uno de sus tiradores.
1.4. Durante la limpieza y el mantenimiento
• Asegúrese de que el aparato esté desconectado de

la red eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier tarea de
limpieza o mantenimiento.

• No extraiga los mandos de control para limpiar el
panel de mando.

• Para preservar la eficacia y seguridad del aparato,
le recomendamos que use siempre piezas de
repuesto originales y que llame a un agente de
servicio autorizado cuando sea necesario.
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2. INSTALACIÓN Y
REPARACIÓN PARA SU USO

ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato debe 
instalarlo una persona de servicio 
autorizada o un técnico cualificado 

siguiendo las instrucciones proporcionadas 
en esta guía y cumpliendo las normativas 
locales vigentes.
• Si la instalación se realiza de manera

incorrecta, la garantía quedará anulada
y podrían producirse daños físicos y
materiales, de los que el fabricante no
se hace responsable.

• Antes de la instalación asegúrese de que
las condiciones de la distribución local
(voltaje de electricidad y frecuencia y / o
naturaleza del gas y presión del gas) y
los ajustes del aparato son compatibles.
Las condiciones de ajuste de este
aparato se indican en la etiqueta.

• Deben cumplirse las leyes, ordenanzas,
directivas y estándares vigentes en el
país en el que se vaya a usar el aparato
(normativas de seguridad, reciclaje
adecuado conforme a las normativas,
etc.).

2.1. Instrucciones para el instalador
Instrucciones generales
• Tras quitar el material de embalaje del

aparato y de sus accesorios, asegúrese
de que el aparato no esté dañado. Si
sospecha que pueda haber cualquier
tipo de daño en el aparato, no lo utilice.
Póngase en contacto inmediatamente
con una persona de servicio autorizada
o un técnico cualificado.

• Asegúrese de que no haya materiales
inflamables o combustibles cerca del
aparato, como cortinas, aceite, trapos,
etc., que podrían prenderse fuego.

• La encimera y el mobiliario que rodee el
aparato debe estar hecho de materiales
resistentes a temperaturas superiores a
los 100 °C.

• El aparato no se debe instalar
directamente sobre un lavavajillas,
frigorífico, congelador, lavadora o
secadora.

• El aparato se puede colocar cerca de
otros muebles siempre que la altura de
estos muebles no supere la altura de
la encimera en el área en que se haya
instalado el aparato.

Instalación de la cocina
• Si el mobiliario de la cocina es más

alto que la encimera, los muebles de
la cocina deben estar separados como
mínimo 10 cm de los lados del aparato
para que pueda circular el aire.

• Si se va a instalar una campana o un
armario sobre el aparato, la distancia de
seguridad entre la encimera y el armario /
la campana debe ser la indicada a
continuación.

A (mm) Armario 420

B (mm) Campana de cocina 650/700

C (mm) Ancho de 
producto

D (mm) 50
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A B
C D

2.2. Conexión eléctrica y seguridad
ADVERTENCIA: La conexión eléctrica 
de este aparato debe realizarla una 
persona de servicio autorizada o un 

electricista cualificado conforme a las 
instrucciones proporcionadas en esta guía y 
las normativas locales vigentes.

ADVERTENCIA: ESTE APARATO DEBE 
ESTAR CONECTADO A TIERRA.

• Antes de conectar el aparato al suministro
eléctrico, debe comprobarse el voltaje
nominal del aparato (indicado en la placa
identificativa del aparato) para asegurarse
de que se corresponda con el de la red
eléctrica. Además, los cables eléctricos
deben ser capaces de soportar la potencia
nominal del aparato (que también se indica
en la placa identificativa).

• Asegúrese de que se usen cables aislados
durante la instalación. Una conexión
incorrecta podría dañar el aparato. Si el
cable de alimentación está dañado y debe
cambiarse, dicha operación deberá realizarla
personal cualificado.

• No utilice adaptadores, regletas ni
alargadores.

• El cable de alimentación debe mantenerse
alejado de las partes calientes del aparato
y no debe doblarse ni comprimirse. De lo
contrario, se podría dañar el cable, lo que
daría lugar a un cortocircuito.

• Si el aparato no está conectado a la red
mediante un enchufe, se debe usar un
interruptor aislante multipolar (con una

separación de contacto mínima de 3 mm) 
para cumplir las normativas de seguridad.

• El aparato está diseñado para un
suministro eléctrico de 220-240 V~. Si
el suministro eléctrico de su vivienda
es distinto, póngase en contacto con
un técnico de servicio autorizado o un
electricista cualificado.

• El cable de alimentación (H05VV-F) debe
ser lo suficientemente largo como para
conectarlo al aparato.

• Una vez que se haya instalado el aparato,
debe ser fácil acceder al interruptor con
fusible.

• Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones
estén apretadas debidamente.

• Fije el cable de alimentación a la
abrazadera de cable y a continuación
cierre la tapa.

• La conexión de la caja de terminales se
encuentra en la caja de terminales.

4 4
N N PEPE

L2L3 L1 L

5 5

3 32 21 1



ES - 12

2.3. Kit antivuelco

Soporte 
antivuelco (x1) 
(se fijará a la 
pared)

Taco (x1)

Tornillo (x1)

1 2

3

La bolsa de los documentos incluye un 
kit antivuelco. Fije con holgura el soporte 
antivuelco (1) a la pared mediante el tornillo 
(2) y el taco (3), respetando las medidas
que se muestran en la figura y la tabla que
se muestran debajo. Ajuste la altura del
soporte antivuelco de modo que quede
alineado con la ranura de la cocina y a
continuación apriete el tornillo. Empuje el
aparato hacia la pared y asegúrese de que
el soporte antivuelco quede insertado en la
ranura de la parte trasera del aparato.

A

B

Soporte 
antivuelco

Pared

Dimensiones del producto 
(Ancho X Profundidad X 

Altura) (cm)
A (mm) B (mm)

60x60x90 (horno doble) 297,5 52

50x60x90 (horno doble) 247,5 52

90x60x85 430 107

60x60x90 309,5 112

60x60x85 309,5 64

50x60x90 247,5 112

50x60x85 247,5 64

50x50x90 247,5 112

50x50x85 247,5 64

2.4. Regulación de las patas
Este producto se apoya sobre cuatro patas 
regulables. Para un funcionamiento seguro 

es importante que el aparato esté bien 
nivelado. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté 
nivelado antes de cocinar. Para aumentar 
la altura del aparato, gire las patas en el 
sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj. 
Para reducir la altura del aparato, gire las 
patas en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
Mediante la regulación de las patas se puede 
aumentar la altura del aparato un máximo 
de 30 mm. El aparato es pesado, por lo 
que recomendamos que para levantarlo, se 
empleen como mínimo dos personas. Nunca 
debe arrastrarse el aparato.
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3. CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
Importante: Las especificaciones para el producto varían y el aspecto del aparato
podría variar con respecto al mostrado en las figuras que se muestran debajo.

Lista de componentes

1

2

3

4

5

1. Encimera
2. Panel de mando
3. Tirador de puerta de horno
4. Puerta de horno
5. Patas regulables

Panel de mando

6. Mando de control de funciones del horno
7. Mando de termostato del horno
8. Mando de control de encimera

6 7 8 8 8 8
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4. USO DEL PRODUCTO

4.1. Controles de la encimera
Placa térmica
La placa térmica se controla mediante un 
mando de 6 posiciones.
La placa térmica se puede operar 
colocando el mando de control en una de 
estas posiciones. Cerca de cada mando 
de control de la encimera hay un pequeño 
símbolo que muestra qué placa térmica 
controla dicho mando. La luz de encendido/
apagado del panel de mando muestra qué 
placas térmicas se están usando.

Posición 
de 

mando
Función

0 Posición de apagado

1
Para fundir mantequilla, etc., y para 
calentar pequeñas cantidades de 

líquido.

2 Para calentar cantidades mayores de 
líquido. Para preparar cremas y salsas.

3 Para descongelar alimentos para 
cocinarlos.

4 Para cocinar carnes y pescados 
delicados.

5 Para asar carne y bistecs.

6 Para hervir grandes cantidades de 
líquido o para freír.

ADVERTENCIA:
• Al operar la placa térmica por primera

vez o después de un largo período
de inactividad, es necesario eliminar
la humedad que se pueda haber
acumulado alrededor de los elementos
eléctricos de la placa. Para hacerlo,
coloque el mando de la placa térmica
en el ajuste más bajo durante unos
20 minutos.

• Nunca encienda una placa térmica
sin las ollas encima. De lo contrario,

pueden producirse desperfectos en la 
placa térmica.

• Utilice únicamente cacerolas de fondo
plano con bases gruesas.

• Asegúrese de que la parte inferior de la
cacerola esté seca antes de colocarla
sobre una placa térmica.

• Cuando esté encendida la placa
térmica, asegúrese de que el recipiente
esté centrado debidamente sobre ella.

• Para ahorrar electricidad, no use nunca
recipientes con un diámetro inferior o
superior al de la placa térmica.

Base de cacerola 
circular

Diámetro pequeño de 
cacerola

Base de cacerola 
mal colocada

• Siempre que sea posible, use las tapas
de las cacerolas para evitar que se
pierda calor.

• La temperatura de las piezas accesibles
podría ser alta al usar el aparato. Es
imperativo mantener tanto a niños
como animales alejados de la encimera
mientras esta esté funcionando y
hasta que se haya enfriado totalmente
después de haberla usado.

• Si detecta una grieta en la encimera,
apáguela de inmediato y solicite a una
persona o técnico de servicio autorizado
que la cambie.

4.2. Controles del horno
Mando de control de funciones del horno
Gire el mando hasta el símbolo 
correspondiente de la función de cocción 
deseada. Para obtener detalles de las 
distintas funciones, consulte “Funciones del 
horno”.
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Mando de termostato del horno
Tras seleccionar una función de cocción, 
gire este mando para establecer la 
temperatura deseada. La luz del termostato 
del horno se iluminará cuando el termostato 
esté funcionando para calentar el horno o 
mantener la temperatura.
Funciones del horno
* Dependiendo del modelo de horno que
tenga, podrían variar las funciones.

Función de cocción 
estática: Las luces de 
advertencia y del 
termostato del horno se 
encenderán y 
comenzarán a operar 
los elementos de 
calentamiento 

inferiores y superiores. La función de 
cocción estática emite calor, garantizando 
una cocción homogénea de los alimentos. 
Esto es ideal para cocinar pastelitos, tartas, 
pasta al horno, lasañas y pizzas. Se 
recomienda precalentar el horno 10 minutos. 
Asimismo, se recomienda no usar más de 
un estante a la vez con esta función.

Función de 
calentamiento 
inferior: Las luces de 
advertencia y del 
termostato del horno 
se encenderán y 
comenzará a operar el 
elemento de 

calentamiento inferior. La función de 
calentamiento inferior es ideal para calentar 
pizza, ya que el calor sube desde la parte 
inferior del horno y calienta los alimentos. 
Esta función es adecuada para calentar 
alimentos, más que para cocinarlos.

Función de 
calentamiento 
superior: Las luces de 
advertencia y del 
termostato del horno 
se encenderán y 
comenzará a operar el 
elemento de 

calentamiento superior. El calor que emana 
del elemento de cocción superior cocinará 
el lado superior de los alimentos que se 
coloquen en el horno. Esta función es ideal 
para freír el lado superior de alimentos 
cocinados y para calentar la comida.

4.3. Accesorios 
La bandeja llana

La bandeja llana es ideal para hornear 
pastelitos.
Coloque la bandeja en cualquiera de los 
estantes y empújela hasta el fondo para 
asegurarse de que quede bien colocada.

Parrilla
La parrilla es ideal para asar o procesar 
alimentos en recipientes para hornos.

ADVERTENCIA
Coloque la rejilla correctamente en la 

cavidad del horno y empújela hasta el final.

5. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

5.1. Limpieza
ADVERTENCIA: Apague el aparato y 
deje que se enfríe antes de limpiarlo.

Instrucciones generales
• Antes de usar materiales de limpieza

para limpiar el aparato, compruebe si
son adecuados y si el fabricante los ha
recomendado.

• Utilice productos de limpieza líquidos o
cremosos que no contengan partículas.
No utilice cremas cáusticas (corrosivas),
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polvos de limpieza abrasivos, estropajos 
de aluminio ásperos ni herramientas 
duras, ya que podrían dañar las 
superficies de la cocina.

No utilice productos de limpieza que 
contengan partículas, ya que podrían 
arañar las partes pintadas, esmaltadas 

o de cristal del aparato.
• Si se derrama algún líquido, límpielo

inmediatamente para impedir que se
dañe cualquier parte.

No utilice productos para limpiar a 
vapor en ninguna parte del aparato.

Limpieza del interior del horno
• El interior de los hornos esmaltados se

limpia mejor con el horno caliente.
• Después de usar el horno, siempre

debe limpiarse con un trapo suave
empapado en agua con jabón. A
continuación, vuelva a limpiar el horno
con un trapo húmedo y séquelo.

• En ocasiones, puede que tenga que
usar un producto de limpieza líquido
para limpiar el horno por completo.

Limpieza del calentador de la placa 
térmica
• Limpie el calentador de la placa térmica

de manera periódica.
• Limpie la placa térmica con un trapo

suave empapado únicamente en agua.
A continuación, ponga en marcha la
placa térmica un momento para que se
seque por completo.

Limpieza de las partes esmaltadas
• Limpie las partes esmaltadas del

aparato de manera periódica.
• Limpie las partes esmaltadas con un

trapo suave empapado en agua con
jabón. A continuación, vuelva a limpiarlas
con un trapo húmedo y séquelas.

No limpie las partes esmaltadas si 
siguen calientes tras haber cocinado.
No deje mucho tiempo sobre el 
esmalte restos de vinagre, café, leche, 
sal, agua, zumo de tomate o limón.

Limpieza de las partes de acero 
inoxidable (si las hubiese)
• Limpie las partes de acero inoxidable

del aparato de manera periódica.
• Limpie las partes de acero inoxidable

con un trapo suave empapado
únicamente en agua. A continuación
séquelas bien con un trapo seco.

No limpie las partes de acero 
inoxidable si siguen calientes tras 
haber cocinado.
No deje mucho tiempo sobre el acero 
inoxidable restos de vinagre, café, leche, 
sal, agua, zumo de tomate o limón.

Extracción de la puerta del horno

Antes de limpiar el cristal de la puerta del 
horno, debe quitar la puerta del horno, tal 
como se muestra debajo.
1. Abra la puerta del horno.

2. Abra la abrazadera de zapata (a) (con
la ayuda de un destornillador) hasta la 
posición final.

a

3. Cierre la puerta hasta que prácticamente
alcance la posición de cierre total y quite la 
puerta tirando de ella hacia usted.
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6. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y TRANSPORTE

6.1. Solución de problemas
Si sigue teniendo algún problema con su aparato tras comprobar estos pasos básicos 
de resolución de problemas, póngase en contacto con un técnico de servicio autorizado 
o con un técnico cualificado.

Problema Posible causa Solución

Las zonas de cocción o la 
encimera no se pueden 

encender.
No hay corriente.

Compruebe el fusible doméstico del aparato. 
Compruebe que funcionen otros aparatos 

eléctricos para determinar si se ha producido 
un corte en el suministro eléctrico.

La encimera emite un cierto 
olor durante las primeras 

sesiones de cocción.
Aparato nuevo. Caliente 30 minutos una cacerola llena de 

agua en cada una de las zonas de cocción.

El horno no se enciende. No hay corriente.
Compruebe si el aparato recibe corriente. 

Compruebe también que estén trabajando el 
resto de electrodomésticos de la cocina.

No se genera calor o el horno 
no calienta.

El control de temperatura del 
horno no se ha colocado bien.
Se ha dejado abierta la puerta 

del horno.

Compruebe que se haya colocado bien el 
mando de control de temperatura del horno.

Los alimentos no se cocinan 
de forma homogénea en el 

horno.
Los estantes del horno se han 

colocado mal.

Compruebe que se estén siguiendo las 
temperaturas y las posiciones de estantes 

recomendadas.
No abra la puerta a menudo salvo que 
necesite darle la vuelta a los alimentos 
que esté cocinando. Si abre la puerta 

frecuentemente, la temperatura interior será 
inferior, lo que podría afectar al resultado 

final de la comida.

La luz del horno (si la hubiese) 
no funciona.

La lámpara se ha estropeado.
El suministro eléctrico se ha 

interrumpido o desconectado.

Cambie la lámpara de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones.

Asegúrese de que el enchufe de la pared 
tenga corriente.

El ventilador del horno (si lo 
hubiese) hace ruido. Los estantes del horno vibran.

Compruebe que el horno esté nivelado.
Compruebe que los estantes o los utensilios 

para el horno no estén vibrando o en 
contacto con el panel trasero del horno.

6.2. Transporte
Si debe transportar el producto, use el embalaje original del producto y transpórtelo en su 
caja original. Siga las instrucciones de transporte que se muestran en el embalaje. Pegue 
con cinta todas las piezas extraíbles del producto para evitar que se dañe el producto 
durante el transporte.
Si no dispone del embalaje original, prepare un carrito para que el aparato quede 
protegido de las amenazas externas, en especial las superficies externas del producto.
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Icon Type Meaning

WARNING Serious injury or death risk

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK Dangerous voltage risk

FIRE Warning; Risk of fire / flammable materials

CAUTION Injury or property damage risk

IMPORTANT / NOTE Operating the system correctly

Thank you for choosing this product. 
This User Manual contains important safety information and instructions on the operation 
and maintenance of your appliance.  
Please take the time to read this User Manual before using your appliance and keep this 
book for future reference.
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Carefully read all instructions before using your

appliance and keep them in a convenient place for
reference when necessary.

• This manual has been prepared for more than one
model therefore your appliance may not have some
of the features described within. For this reason, it
is important to pay particular attention to any figures
whilst reading the operating manual.

1.1 General Safety Warnings
• This appliance can be used by children aged from

8 years and above and by persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children should not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance should
not be made by children without supervision.
WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts 

become hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid 
touching heating elements. Keep children less than 8 
years of age away unless they are continually 
supervised.

WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with 
fat or oil can be dangerous and may result in fire. 
NEVER try to extinguish such a fire with water, but 
switch off the appliance and cover the flame with a lid 
or a fire blanket.

CAUTION: The cooking process has to be 
supervised. A short term cooking process has to be 
supervised continuously
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WARNING: Danger of fire: Do not store items 
on the cooking surfaces.

WARNING: If the surface is cracked, switch off 
the appliance to avoid the possibility of electric shock.
• For models which incorporate a hob lid, clean any

spillages off the lid before use and allow the cooker
to cool before closing the lid.

• Do not operate the appliance with an external timer
or separate remote-control system.
WARNING: To prevent 

the appliance tipping, the 
stabilising brackets must be 
installed. (For detailed 
information refer to the anti-
tilting kit set guide.)
• During use the appliance will get hot. Care should

be taken to avoid touching heating elements inside
the oven.

• Handles may become hot after a short period of
time during use.

• Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or scourers to
clean oven surfaces. They can scratch the surfaces
which may result in shattering of the door glass or
damage to surfaces.

• Do not use steam cleaners to clean the appliance.
WARNING: To avoid the possibility of electric 

shocks, make sure that the appliance is switched off 
before replacing the lamp.

CAUTION: Accessible parts may be hot when 
cooking or grilling. Keep young children away from the 
appliance when it is in use.
• Your appliance is produced in accordance with all
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applicable local and international standards and 
regulations.

• Maintenance and repair work should only be carried
out by authorised service technicians. Installation
and repair work that is carried out by unauthorised
technicians may be dangerous. Do not alter or
modify the specifications of the appliance in any
way. Inappropriate hob guards can cause accidents.

• Before connecting your appliance, make sure
that the local distribution conditions (nature of the
gas and gas pressure or electricity voltage and
frequency) and the specifications of the appliance
are compatible. The specifications for this appliance
are stated on the label.
CAUTION: This appliance is designed only for 

cooking food and is intended for indoor domestic 
household use only. It should not be used for any 
other purpose or in any other application, such as for 
non-domestic use, in a commercial environment or for 
heating a room.
• Do not use the oven door handles to lift or move the

appliance.
• All possible measures have been taken to ensure

your safety. Since the glass may break, care should
be taken while cleaning to avoid scratching. Avoid
hitting or knocking the glass with accessories.

• Make sure that the supply cord is not trapped or
damaged during installation. If the supply cord is
damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to prevent a hazard.

• Do not let children climb on the oven door or sit on it
while it is open.

• Please keep children and animals away from this
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appliance.
1.2 Installation Warnings
• Do not operate the appliance before it is fully

installed.
• The appliance must be installed by an authorised

technician. The manufacturer is not responsible
for any damage that might be caused by incorrect
placement and installation by unauthorised people.

• When the appliance is unpacked, make sure that
it has not been damaged during transportation.
In the case of a defect, do not use the appliance
and contact a qualified service agent immediately.
The materials used for packaging (nylon, staplers,
styrofoam, etc.) may be harmful to children and they
should be collected and removed immediately.

• Protect your appliance from the atmosphere. Do
not expose it to sun, rain, snow, dust or excessive
humidity.

• Materials around the appliance (i.e. cabinets) must
be able to withstand a minimum temperature of
100°C.

• The appliance must not be installed behind a
decorative door, in order to avoid overheating.

1.3 During Use
• When you first use your oven you may notice a

slight smell. This is perfectly normal and is caused
by the insulation materials on the heater elements.
We suggest that, before using your oven for the
first time, you leave it empty and set it at maximum
temperature for 45 minutes. Make sure that the
environment in which the product is installed is well
ventilated.
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• Take care when opening the oven door during or
after cooking. The hot steam from the oven may
cause burns.

• Do not put flammable or combustible materials in or
near the appliance when it is operating.

• Always use oven gloves to remove and replace food
in the oven.

Do not leave the cooker unattended when 
cooking with solid or liquid oils. They may catch fire 
under extreme heating conditions. Never pour water 
on to flames that are caused by oil, instead switch the 
cooker off and cover the pan with its lid or a fire 
blanket.
• Always position pans over the centre of the cooking

zone, and turn the handles to a safe position so they
cannot be knocked.

• If the product will not be used for a long period of
time, turn the main control switch off. Turn the gas
valve off when gas appliances are not in use.

• Make sure the appliance control knobs are always
in the “0” (stop) position when the appliance is not in
use.

• The trays incline when pulled out. Take care not
to spill or drop hot food when removing it from the
oven.

• Do not place anything on the oven door when it is
open. This could unbalance the oven or damage the
door.

• Do not place heavy or flammable items (e.g. nylon,
plastic bags, paper, cloth, etc.) into the drawer. This
includes cookware with plastic accessories (e.g.
handles).
CAUTION: The inside surface of the storage 

compartment may get hot when the appliance is in 
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use. Avoid touching the inside surface.
• Do not hang towels, dishcloths or clothes from the

appliance or its handles.
1.4 During Cleaning and Maintenance
• Make sure that your appliance is turned off at

the mains before carrying out any cleaning or
maintenance operations.

• Do not remove the control knobs to clean the control
panel.

• To maintain the efficiency and safety of your
appliance, we recommend you always use original
spare parts and to call our authorised service agents
when needed.
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2. INSTALLATION AND
PREPARATION FOR USE

WARNING : This appliance must be 
installed by an authorised service 
person or qualified technician, 

according to the instructions in this guide 
and in compliance with the current local 
regulations.
• Incorrect installation may cause harm

and damage, for which the manufacturer
accepts no responsibility and the
warranty will not be valid.

• Prior to installation, ensure that the local
distribution conditions (electricity voltage
and frequency and/or nature of the gas
and gas pressure) and the adjustments
of the appliance are compatible. The
adjustment conditions for this appliance
are stated on the label.

• The laws, ordinances, directives and
standards in force in the country of use
are to be followed (safety regulations,
proper recycling in accordance with the
regulations, etc.).

2.1 Instructions for the Installer
General instructions
• After removing the packaging material

from the appliance and its accessories,
ensure that the appliance is not
damaged. If you suspect any damage,
do not use it and contact an authorised
service person or qualified technician
immediately.

• Make sure that there are no flammable
or combustible materials in the close
vicinity, such as curtains, oil, cloth etc.
which may catch fire.

• The worktop and furniture surrounding
the appliance must be made of
materials resistant to temperatures
above 100°C.

• The appliance should not be installed
directly above a dishwasher, fridge,
freezer, washing machine or clothes
dryer.

• The appliance can be placed close to
other furniture on condition that, in the
area where the appliance is set up, the
furniture’s height does not exceed the
height of the cooktop.

Installation of the Cooker

• If the kitchen furniture is higher than the
cooktop, the kitchen furniture must be
at least 10 cm away from the sides of
appliance for air circulation.

• If a cooker hood or cupboard is to be
installed above the appliance, the safety
distance between cooktop and any
cupboard/cooker hood should be as
shown below.

A (mm) Cupboard 420

B (mm) Cooker Hood 650/700

C (mm) Product Width

D (mm) 50
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A B
C D

2.2 Electrical Connection and Safety
WARNING: The electrical connection 
of this appliance should be carried out 
by an authorised service person or 

qualified electrician, according to the 
instructions in this guide and in compliance 
with the current local regulations.

WARNING: THE APPLIANCE MUST 
BE EARTHED.

• Before connecting the appliance to the
power supply, the voltage rating of the
appliance (stamped on the appliance
identification plate) must be checked for
correspondence to the available mains
supply voltage, and the mains electric
wiring should be capable of handling the
appliance’s power rating (also indicated
on the identification plate).

• During installation, please ensure
that isolated cables are used. An
incorrect connection could damage
your appliance. If the mains cable is
damaged and needs to be replaced
this should be done by a qualified
personnel.

• Do not use adaptors, multiple sockets
and/or extension leads.

• The supply cord should be kept away
from hot parts of the appliance and must
not be bent or compressed. Otherwise
the cord may be damaged, causing a
short circuit.

• If the appliance is not connected
to the mains with a plug, a all-pole
disconnector (with at least 3 mm contact
spacing) must be used in order to meet
the safety regulations.

• The appliance is designed for a power
supply of 220-240 V~. If your supply is
different, contact the authorized service
personnel or qualified electrician.

• The power cable (H05VV-F) must be
long enough to be connected to the
appliance.

• The fused switch must be easily
accessible once the appliance has been
installed.

• Ensure all connections are adequately
tightened.

• Fix the supply cable in the cable clamp
and then close the cover.

• The terminal box connection is placed
on the terminal box.

4 4
N N PEPE

L2L3 L1 L

5 5

3 32 21 1
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2.3 Anti-tilting kit

Anti-tilting 
Bracket 
(x1) (will be 
attached to the 
wall)

wall
plug (x1)

Screw (x1)

1 2

3

The document bag contains an 
anti-tilting kit. Loosely attach the anti-
tilting bracket (1) to the wall using the 
screw (2) and wall plug (3), following the 
measurements shown in the figure and 
table below. Adjust the height of the anti-
tilting bracket so that it lines up with the slot 
on the cooker and tighten the screw. Push 
the appliance towards the wall making sure 
that the anti-tilting bracket is inserted into 
the slot on the rear of the appliance.

A

B

Anti-
tilting 
bracket

Wall

Product Dimensions  
(Width X Depth X Height) (Cm) A (mm) B (mm)

60x60x90 (Double Oven) 297.5 52

50x60x90 (Double Oven) 247.5 52

90x60x85 430 107

60x60x90 309.5 112

60x60x85 309.5 64

50x60x90 247.5 112

50x60x85 247.5 64

50x50x90 247.5 112

50x50x85 247.5 64

2.4 Adjusting the feet
Your product stands on four adjustable 
feet. For safe operation, it is important that 
your appliance is correctly balanced. Make 
sure the appliance is level prior to cooking. 
To increase the height of the appliance, 

turn the feet anti-clockwise. To decrease 
the height of the appliance, turn the feet 
clockwise.
It is possible to raise the height of the 
appliance up to 30 mm by adjusting the 
feet. The appliance is heavy and we 
recommend that a minimum of 2 people lift 
it. Never drag the appliance.
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3. PRODUCT FEATURES
Important: Specifications for the product vary and the appearance of your appliance
may differ from that shown in the figures below.

List of Components

1

2

3

4

5

1. Cooktop
2. Control Panel
3. Oven Door Handle
4. Oven Door
5. Adjustable Feet

Control Panel

6. Oven Function Control Knob
7. Oven Thermostat Knob
8. Hob Control Knob

6 7 8 8 8 8
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4. USE OF PRODUCT

4.1 Hob Controls
Hotplate
The hotplate is controlled by a knob with 6 
positions.
The hotplate can be operated by switching 
the control knob to one of these positions. 
Near each hob control knob, there is a 
small symbol that shows which hotplate is 
controlled by that knob. The on/off light on 
the control panel shows which hotplates are 
in use.

Knob 
Position Function

0 Off position

1 To melt butter etc. and to warm small 
quantities of liquid

2 To warm bigger quantities of liquid. To 
prepare creams and sauces

3 To defrost food for cooking

4 To cook delicate meat and fish

5 To roast meat and steak

6 To boil big quantities of liquid or to fry

WARNING:
• When operating the hotplate for the first

time, or after it has not been used for a
prolonged period of time, it is necessary
to eliminate any humidity which may
have accumulated around the electrical
elements of the plate. To do this,
operate the hotplate on its lowest setting
for about 20 minutes.

• Never operate a hotplate without pans
on. Otherwise, form defects may occur
on the cooktop.

• Only use flat-bottomed pans with thick
bases.

• Make sure the bottom of the pan is dry

before placing it on a hotplate.
• When a hotplate is in operation, make

sure that the pan is centred correctly
on it.

• Never use a pan with a smaller or larger
diameter than that of the hotplate as this
will waste energy.

Circular Saucepan 
Base

Small Saucepan 
Diameter

Saucepan base that 
has not settled

• If possible, always place lids on the
pans to avoid heat loss.

• The temperature of accessible parts
may become high while the appliance
is operating. It is imperative to keep
children and animals well away from
the hob during use and until it has fully
cooled after use.

• If you notice a crack on the cooktop,
it must be immediately switched off
and replaced by an authorized service
personnel or technician.

4.2 Oven Controls
Oven function control knob
Turn the knob to the corresponding symbol 
of the desired cooking function. For the 
details of different functions see ´Oven 
Functions`.
Oven thermostat knob
After selecting a cooking function, turn 
this knob to set the desired temperature. 
The oven thermostat light will illuminate 
whenever the thermostat is in operation 
to heat up the oven or maintain the 
temperature.
Oven Functions
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* The functions of your oven may be
different due to the model of your product.

Static Cooking 
Function: The oven’s 
thermostat and 
warning lights will 
switch on, and the 
lower and upper 
heating elements will 
start operating. The 

static cooking function emits heat, ensuring 
even cooking of the food. This is ideal for 
making pastries, cakes, baked pasta, 
lasagne and pizza. Preheating the oven for 
10 minutes is recommended and it is best 
to use only one shelf at a time in this 
function.

Lower Heating 
Function: The oven’s 
thermostat and 
warning lights will 
switch on and the 
lower heating element 
will start operating. The 
lower heating function 

is ideal for heating pizza as the heat rises 
from the bottom of the oven and warms the 
food. This function is appropriate for heating 
food instead of cooking.

Upper Heating 
Function: The oven’s 
thermostat and 
warning lights will 
switch on and the 
upper heating element 
will start operating. The 
heat emanating from 

the upper cooking element will cook the 
upper side of food in the oven. This function 
is ideal for frying the upper side of cooked 
food and heating the food.

4.3 Accessories
The Shallow Tray
The shallow tray is best used for baking 
pastries.
Put the tray into any rack and push it to the 
end to make sure it is correctly placed.

The Wire Grid
The wire grid is best used for grilling or for 
processing food in oven-friendly containers.

WARNING
Place the grid to any corresponding 

rack in the oven cavity correctly and push it 
to the end.

5. CLEANING AND
MAINTENANCE

5.1 Cleaning
WARNING: Switch off the appliance 
and allow it to cool before cleaning is 
to be carried out.

General Instructions
• Check whether the cleaning materials

are appropriate and recommended by
the manufacturer before use on your
appliance.

• Use cream cleaners or liquid cleaners
which do not contain particles. Do not
use caustic (corrosive) creams, abrasive
cleaning powders, rough wire wool or
hard tools as they may damage the
cooker surfaces.

Do not use cleaners that contain 
particles, as they may scratch the 
glass, enamelled and/or painted parts 

of your appliance.
• Should any liquids overflow, clean them

immediately to avoid parts becoming
damaged.
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Do not use steam cleaners for cleaning 
any part of the appliance.

Cleaning the Inside of the Oven
• The inside of enamelled ovens are best

cleaned while the oven is warm.
• Wipe the oven with a soft cloth soaked

in soapy water after each use. Then,
wipe the oven over again with a wet
cloth and dry it.

• You may need to use a liquid cleaning
material occasionally to completely
clean the oven.

Cleaning the Hotplate Heater
• Clean the hotplate heater on a regular

basis.
• Wipe the hotplate with a soft cloth

soaked in only water. Then, run the
hotplate for a short time to dry it
completely.

Cleaning the Enamelled Parts
• Clean the enamelled parts of your

appliance on a regular basis.
• Wipe the enamelled parts with a soft

cloth soaked in soapy water. Then, wipe
them over again with a wet cloth and dry
them.

Do not clean the enamelled parts while 
they are still hot from cooking.
Do not leave vinegar, coffee, milk, salt, 
water, lemon or tomato juice on the 
enamel for a long time.

Cleaning the Stainless Steel Parts (if 
available)
• Clean the stainless steel parts of your

appliance on a regular basis.
• Wipe the stainless steel parts with a soft

cloth soaked in only water. Then, dry
them thoroughly with a dry cloth.

Do not clean the stainless steel parts 
while they are still hot from cooking.

Do not leave vinegar, coffee, milk, salt, 
water, lemon or tomato juice on the 
stainless steel for a long time.

Removal of the Oven Door
Before cleaning the oven door glass, you 
must remove the oven door, as shown 
below.
1. Open the oven door.

2. Open the locking catch (a) (with the aid
of a screwdriver) up to the end position.

a

3. Close the door until it almost reaches the
fully closed position and remove the door by 
pulling it towards you.
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6. TROUBLESHOOTING&TRANSPORT

6.1 Troubleshooting
If you still have a problem with your appliance after checking these basic troubleshooting 
steps, please contact an authorised service person or qualified technician.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

The hob or cooking zones 
cannot be switched on. There is no power supply.

Check the household fuse for the appliance. 
Check whether there is a power cut by trying 

other electronic appliances.

The hob produces an odour 
during the first cooking 

sessions.
New appliance. Heat a saucepan full of water on each 

cooking zone for 30 minutes.

Oven does not switch on. Power is switched off.
Check whether there is power supplied. 

Also check that other kitchen appliances are 
working.

No heat or oven does not 
warm up.

Oven temperature control is 
incorrectly set.

Oven door has been left open.

Check the oven temperature control knob is 
set correctly.

Cooking is uneven within the 
oven.

Oven shelves are incorrectly 
positioned.

Check that the recommended temperatures 
and shelf positions are being used.

Do not frequently open the door unless you 
are cooking things that need to be turned. 

If you open the door often, the interior 
temperature will be lower and this may affect 

the results of your cooking.

Oven light (if available) does 
not operate.

Lamp has failed.
Electrical supply is disconnected 

or switched off.

Replace lamp according to the instructions.
Make sure the electrical supply is switched 

on at the wall socket outlet.

The oven fan (if available) is 
noisy. Oven shelves are vibrating.

Check that the oven is level.
Check that the shelves and any bake ware 
are not vibrating or in contact with the oven 

back panel.

6.2 Transport
If you need to transport the product, use the original product packaging and carry it using 
its original case. Follow the transport signs on the packaging. Tape all independent parts to 
the product to prevent damaging the product during transport.
If you do not have the original packaging, prepare a carriage box so that the appliance, 
especially the external surfaces of the product, is protected against external threats.
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